

No. 18-1109

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Supreme Court**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

SHARMILA ROY
P.O. Box 441
Laveen, Arizona 85339
(602) 930-2690

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
MICHAEL J. WEST
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. AS THE STATE ACKNOWLEDGES, THERE IS A CLEAR SPLIT WITH RESPECT TO WHETHER COURTS MUST APPLY CURRENT LAW WHEN CORRECTING A SENTENCE OR RESENTENCING.....	3
II. THERE IS A CLEAR SPLIT WITH RESPECT TO WHETHER <i>EDDINGS</i> ERROR REQUIRES RESENTENCING IN THE TRIAL COURT.....	5
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	4
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	8
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Davis v. Coyle</i> , 475 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2007).....	5, 6
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harvard v. State</i> , 486 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1986)	5
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	7
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	7
<i>Paxton v. Ward</i> , 199 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 1999).....	5, 6
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	7
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 706 N.E.2d 473 (Ill. 1998).....	5
<i>Richardson v. Gramley</i> , 998 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1993).....	2, 3
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	6
<i>State v. Bible</i> , 858 P.2d 1152 (Ariz. 1993).....	7
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 61 So.3d 399 (Fla. 2011)	3
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 216 P.3d 393 (Wash. 2009)	3
<i>State v. McMurtrey</i> , 664 P.2d 637 (Ariz. 1983).....	7
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 998 N.E.2d 1100 (Ohio 2013).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	4
<i>United States v. Hadden</i> , 475 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Pizarro</i> , 772 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 2014)	3, 4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	8
STATUTE:	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-755(C).....	7
